appeal to the appropriate Presiding Officer within 10 days of receiving notice about resolution of 10 

the complaint. Within 45 days, the Presiding Officer or designee will render a decision on the 11 

appeal." 12 

SECTION 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General Assembly, 13 

Legislative Services Commission, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for 14 

the 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 fiscal years to be used to implement this act. The funds shall be 15 

allocated as follows: 16 

(1) Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for literature, documents, and training 17 

materials required for developing an infrastructure for a mandatory yearly 18